
THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED: 

ACT NO. 3 OF 2026–“An Act to amend the Copyright Act, Chap. 82:80 to extend the duration of the term of protection for copyright 
and neighbouring rights for authors, performers and producers of sound recordings; to extend the duration of the term of 
protection for moral rights for authors and performers; and to provide for related matters”–($1.80). 
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SUPPLEMENTS  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part A— 

Act No. 3 of 2026—“An Act to amend the Copyright Act, Chap. 82:80 to extend the duration of the term of protection for copyright 
and neighbouring rights for authors, performers and producers of sound recordings; to extend the duration of the term of 
protection for moral rights for authors and performers; and to provide for related matters” 

 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Carnival) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 31 of 2026). 

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Royal Gaol) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 32 of 2026). 
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ASSENT TO ACT 

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by Her Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of 
Representatives has been assented to by Her Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

 

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 

3 of 2026 ... ... ... The Copyright (Amendment) Act, 2026  11th February, 2026 
 
 

B.  CAESAR 
12th February, 2026. Clerk of the House 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  JUSTICE  AND 
MINISTER  IN  THE  MINISTRY  OF  THE  ATTORNEY  GENERAL  

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed the HONOURABLE SADDAM HOSEIN, a member of the House of Representatives, who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the 
Honourable DEVESH MAHARAJ, Minister of Justice and Minister in the Ministry of the Attorney General with effect from the  
29th January, 2026 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable Devesh Maharaj, M.P., in addition 
to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

3rd February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  ENERGY  AND  ENERGY  INDUSTRIES 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed SEAN SOBERS, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable 
ROODAL MOONILAL, Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 23rd January, 2026 and continuing during the absence 
from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Dr. the Honourable Roodal Moonilal, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

26th January, 2026. the President 
 

181 
APPOINTMENTS  TO  BE  TEMPORARILY  MEMBERS  OF  THE  SENATE 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. RISHI TRIPATHI to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
3rd February, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator the Honourable DOMINIC SMITH from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

3rd February, 2026. the President 
 

182 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed SANJIV BOODHU to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
6th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator VISHNU DHANPAUL by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

6th February, 2026. the President 
 

183 

APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  PUISNE  JUDGES  OF  THE  (SUPREME  COURT),  JUDICIARY 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 104(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of  
Trinidad and Tobago, Her Excellency, the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, acting in accordance with the advice of the 
Judicial and Legal Service Commission, has appointed the undermentioned persons as Puisne Judges of the Supreme Court of Judicature 
with effect from the 2nd February, 2026: 
 
Ms. DANIELLE  THOMPSON 

MR. VIGEL  PAUL 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

2nd February, 2026. the President 
 

184 
APPOINTMENT  AS  A  MEMBER  AND  CHAIRMAN  OF  THE  PUBLIC  SERVICE  COMMISSION 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in her by subsection (2) 
of section 120 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of 
the Opposition, has appointed ARLENE  MCCOMIE, as a Member and Chairman of the Public Service Commission for a period of five (5) years, 
with effect from 6th February, 2026. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

6th February, 2026. the President 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

IN THE ESTATE OF 
 

MARGO  PATRICIA  BURNS–Deceased 
Late of 5—8, Ragbir Street, St. Augustine 

in the Island of Trinidad 

Who died on the 27th day of October, 2020 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against, or an interest in the Estate of the above-named  
deceased, should give notice in writing to Marielle Cooper-Leach, Attorney-at-law of Suite 6, No. 10 Queen’s Park West, Port-of-Spain, 
Trinidad, who is the Attorney-at-law for Jason Sheppard, otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard, the lawful attorney for Mary Laurita 
Fletcher to whom a Certificate of Appointment of Estate Trustee with Will was granted by the Superior Court of Justice of Ontario, 
Canada and resealed by the High Court of Justice of Trinidad and Tobago, not later than the 4th of March, 2026, after which date the 
said Jason Sheppard, otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard, intends to distribute the Estate of the deceased among the parties entitled 
thereto having regard only to the claims of which notice has been received by the said Marielle Copper-Leach, Attorney-at-law.  
 

Dated this 5th day of February, 2026. 
 

MARIELLE  COOPER-LEACH 
Attorney-at-law for Jason Sheppard otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard 

the lawful attorney for Mary Laurita Fletcher 
to whom a Certificate of Appointment of Estate Trustee with Will 
was granted by the Superior Court of Justice of Ontario, Canada 
and resealed by the High Court of Justice of Trinidad and Tobago 

 
2 ins
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APPOINTMENT  OF  MEMBERS  TO  THE  MINIMUM  WAGES  BOARD 
 
NOTICE is hereby given that the term of appointment of the Members of the Minimum Wages Board (MWB) was terminated on 1st June, 
2025. A new Board was appointed on 6th January, 2026 for a period of (3) years as shown in the attached listing:  
 
 

MR.  IAN  DANIEL ... ... Chairman 6th January, 2026 3 years 5th January, 2029 
MR.  BRYAN  ROOPLAL ... ... Member do. do. do.  
MS.  JULIANA  HENRY-KING ... do. do. do. do.  
MS.  KNAFESA  GEORGE-PAUL ... do. do. do. do.  
MR.  NARENDRA  BALROOP ... do. do. do. do. 
MR.  PAUL  FLOYD  JAMES ... do. do. do. do. 
 

N.  WILLIS 
Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Labour

DesignationName of Member Date of Appointment Date of TerminationTerm of Appointment
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION

Public Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ALI, RAMZAAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMZAAN ALI of Light Pole No. 54, Quash Trace Extension, 
Toco Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of September, 2025, by Indra Ali of the  
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

ALLEN, MARVIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARVIN ALLEN otherwise MARVIN ANTHONY 
KENNOL KEVIN ALLEN of 4A, Sorzano Street, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of December, 2023, by 
Mariyah Sarah Allen of 74, Warner Drive, Walnut Drive, Bregon Park, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one 
of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ALUKO, JAWARA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAWARA ALUKO otherwise JAWARA MANDELA 
ALUKO of Light Pole No. 58, Upper St. Paul Street, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of 
November, 2021, by Nzinga Auset Aluko of the same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

ASSING, VASHTI : PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of January, 2019, of VASHTI ASSING  of  
7, Wahid Circular Drive, Sumadh Gardens, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of July, 2019, by 
Bernard Christopher Assing and Andrew Assing both of the same place, the executors named in the Will;  
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

AYOUNG CHEE, PHYLLIS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of December, 2022, of PHYLLIS AYOUNG CHEE 
otherwise PHYLLIS AYOUNG-CHEE of 5, Pineapple Place, Haleland Park, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died 
on the 12th day of February, 2023, by Wendy Ayoung-Chee otherwise Wendy Ayoung Chee otherwise Wendy Anne 
Ayoung Chee otherwise Wendy Anne Ayoung-Chee of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

AYRES, LINDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 23rd day of April, 1987, annexed of the estate of  
LINDA AYRES otherwise LINDA CATHERINE AYERS otherwise LINDA AYERS otherwise LINDA C AYERS of 
Light Pole No. 37, Tumpuna Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of March, 2004, by Esmond Martin Ayres 
otherwise Esmond Ayers otherwise Esmond Ayres of 1, Walnut Drive Extension, Bregon Park, d’Abadie, Arima, 
Trinidad, one of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

BENN-WHITE, LINIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LINIS BENN-WHITE otherwise LINIS VERENA 
BENN-WHITE otherwise LINIS BENN otherwise LINIS VERENA BENN otherwise LINIS VERENA LEWIS 
otherwise LINUS BENN of 9, Woodland Drive, Olton Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of November, 2012, 
by Jason Benn of 12, Pine Hill, Parlutuvier, Tobago, her son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

BROOKER, NEIL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 4th day of April, 2023, of NEIL BROOKER  otherwise NEIL ALLISTER 
BROOKER of 667, Ederson Way, Syne Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of April, 2025, by 
Shane Tsianne Brooker  otherwise Shane Brooker of 70, Seukeran Street, Les Efforts West, San Fernando, Trinidad, 
the sole executor named in the Will;  

COOPER, AMSTEAD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMSTEAD COOPER of 3rd Branch Street,  
Moonan Avenue, Manahambre Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of April, 2016, by 
Sarah Elizabeth Suzano of Manahambre Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, his sister and the only person 
entitled to the estate; 

DANIEL, CHERRY-ANN JESSIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 19th day of September, 2017, annexed of the 
estate of CHERRY-ANN JESSIE DANIEL otherwise CHERRY ANN DANIEL otherwise CHERRY-ANN JUSTINA 
DANIEL otherwise CHERRY ANN SUBAH otherwise CHERRY ANN JUSTINA SUBAH  of Lot No. 5, Talparo Road, 
Brazil, San Raphael, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of February, 2024, by Anisha Karissa Lydia Subah of the 
same place, the lawful appointed attorney of Cindy Ruth Sasha Maharaj otherwise Cindy Sasha Ruth Maharaj; 

DE LA GRENADE, VITTORIA ANA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of December, 2020, of VITTORIA ANA DE LA 
GRENADE of 34, Sapphire Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of December, 2024, by 
Gillian Marcelle of 7, Ben Ali Drive, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

DIDIER, JANET: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of September, 2015, of JANET DIDIER of 49A, Hollis Street,  
Petit Bourg, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of November, 2015, by Ingrid Marcellin-Wiseman 
of 23A, Este Street, Calvary Hill, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

FERGUSON MC PHERSON, MAVIS SUSSANA:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MAVIS SUSSANA 
FERGUSON MC PHERSON of Light Pole No. 15, Bay Road, Delaford, Tobago, who died on the 30th day of October, 
2017, by Zenicia Cynthie Mc Pherson and Precious Ayoka Malika Mc Pherson both of the same place, her 
daughters and the persons entitled to share in the estate;  

FONCETTE, ESMIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 29th day of September, 2022, of ESMIE FONCETTE of 2, Sanctuary 
Place, Paradise West, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of November, 2023, by Yvette Foncette of the  
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

FRIDAY, ANDREWLINA : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDREWLINA FRIDAY otherwise  
NELLA FRIDAY of Lot No. 63, Primus Street, Salibia Village, Matura, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of August, 
2016, by Joanna Friday-Bartholomew of 245, Causarina Boulevard, Valencia Gardens, Valencia, Trinidad, her sister 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GUEVARA, JANET HENRIETTA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JANET HENRIETTA GUEVARA  
of 7, Crawford Street, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of October, 2022, by  
Joseph Guevara otherwise Joseph Raymond Guevara otherwise Raymond Guevara of the same place, her lawful 
husband;  

HABIB, JULIETTE MARIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 2nd day of April, 2022, annexed of the estate of 
JULIETTE MARIA HABIB of Ross Street, Scarborough Tobago, who died on the 13th day of June, 2022, by  
Dianne Habib of 15, Hafzah Avenue, Sumadh Gardens, Vistabella, San Fernando, Trinidad, one of the residuary 
devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

HARBAJAN, MONA : PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of May, 2022, of MONA HARBAJAN  of  
31B, Cooper Grange Road, St. Johns Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of May, 2025, by  
Karissa Harbajan otherwise Karissa Kamini Harbajan and Hemraj Harbajan otherwise Hemraj Hemant 
Harbajan both of the same place, the executors named in the Will;  

HARBHAJAN, HARRIHAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARRIHAR HARBHAJAN otherwise  
HARIHAR HARBHAJAN of 256, St. Croix Road, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of 
October, 2023, by Chris Ronnie Harbhajan otherwise Cris Ronnie Harbhajan otherwise Chris Harbhajan of the 
same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HARRY, MARIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARIE HARRY of 20, Cassia Street, Morvant, St. Ann’s, 
Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of March, 2008, by Marcelle Angela Dellimore of the same place, her daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

HAYNES, CATHERINE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CATHERINE HAYNES otherwise  
CATHERINE LOUIS otherwise CATHERINE AGATHA LOUIS otherwise CATHERINE AGATHA HAYNES of  
Building 2, Apartment 4—3, Teshea Terrace, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of October, 
2010, by Heather Haynes of 2, Apartment 4—3, Teshea Terrace, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, her daughter 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HEERAMAN, SUNIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUNIL HEERAMAN otherwise SUNIL BHEESHAM 
HEERAMAN otherwise BESHAM HEERAMAN otherwise BEESHAM HEERAMAN of Light Pole No. 12,  
Maraj Street, Pasea Village, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of November, 2023, by  
Davian Coopsammy-Heeraman of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

HENRY, EMMANUEL JOHN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EMMANUEL JOHN HENRY otherwise  
JOHN HENRY SE otherwise EMMANUEL HENRY otherwise JOHN HENRY otherwise EMMANUEL JOHN 
HENRY SR. otherwise EMANUEL HENRY of 1, Canary Drive, Mc Bean, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of 
May, 2024, by Michele Henry of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

HUTCHINSON, EARLEEN B.: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EARLEEN B. HUTCHINSON otherwise 
EARLEEN BRENDA HUTCHINSON of 60, Brookledge Street, Apartment I–H, Boston, Massachusetts 02121,  
United States of America, who died on the 5th day of February, 2023, by Carleen Greenidge otherwise  
Carleen Keecher Majella Greenidge of 5, Pier Road, Point d’Or, La Brea, Trinidad, his sister and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

JAMADAR, WINSTON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of June, 2018, of WINSTON JAMADAR of 34, Panco Lane, 
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of August, 2021, by Sharon Lisa Jamadar-Katwaroo of the  
same place widow and Jaime Jamadar-Ramjohn of 364, Southern Main Road, La Romaine, Naparima, Trinidad, the 
executrixes  named in the Will; 

JAMES, JEAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEAN JAMES of 18A, All Fields Branch Trace, Carnbee, Tobago, 
who died on the 29th day of July 2025 by Avalon James-Thom otherwise Avalon James otherwise Avalon Stacey 
Bernadette James of 14, Les Coteaux Road, Mason Hall, Tobago, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share 
in the estate; 

JONES, WILBERT RANDOLPH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of April, 2005, of WILBERT RANDOLPH JONES 
of 54, Bertie Road, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of May, 2018, by  
Natasha Quincy Fraser of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

KHAN, JASON DAMIEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JASON DAMIEN KHAN of 4, George Cabral Street, 
St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of May, 2021, by Sasha Soriah Khan of the same place, his 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

KHAN, ZAID: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZAID KHAN of Light Pole No. 266, Ramdularie Trace, Cunupia, 
Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of May, 2022, by Zayeed Khan of the same place, his son and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

KING, KNOLLY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KNOLLY KING otherwise KNOLLY GLEN ROY KING  
of 17, Herbert King Trace, Hampden, Lowlands, Tobago, who died on the 10th day of January, 2025, by Maureen Elsa 
King Crooks otherwise Maureen Crooks otherwise Morine Elsa King of Light Pole No. 64, Light House Road,                 
Crown Point, Tobago, his sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

KUNU, HARRIMAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARRIMAN KUNU of 143, Edinburgh Village, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of April, 2022, by Mikhail Anthony Kunu of Light Pole No. 2,  
Xavier Street, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

LE MAITRE, ANTHONY : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY LE MAITRE otherwise  
ANTHONY DOUGLAS LE MAITRE of 3, Sixth Drive, Mount d’Or Road, Champs Fleurs, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died 
on the 23rd day of January, 2021, by Sharon Le Maitre of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

LEWIS, EARL WILDRED: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EARL WILDRED LEWIS otherwise EARL LEWIS 
otherwise WILDRED LEWIS of 54, Old St. Joseph Road, Success Village, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 
6th day of December, 2021, by Edington Kyle Earl Clyde Lewis otherwise Edington Clyde Kyle Earl Lewis of the 
same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

LOVELACE, CATHERINE ISABELL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of April, 2020, of CATHERINE ISABELL 
LOVELACE  otherwise CATHERINE LOVELACE  otherwise CATHERINE LANCASTER  otherwise  
VERLINE LOVELACE of 3, Cinnamon Hill, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 6th day of October, 2023, by  
John Edmond Lewis and Owen Lancaster both of 5, Virgil Alley, Calder Hall, Tobago, the executors named in the 
Will;  

LYONS, WILFRED: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WILFRED LYONS otherwise CHRISTINO WILFRED 
LYONS of 81, Brewster Boulevard Westpark, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of April, 2025, by  
Arlene Griffith-Lyons of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MAHARAJ, DHAMYAINDRA DANNISH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DHAMYAINDRA DANNISH 
MAHARAJ of 55, Singh Street, Bamboo Settlement 1, Valsayn, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of January, 
2020, by Chermine Maharaj of the same place, his sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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MC KAIN, LAURALYN : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LAURALYN MC KAIN  of Lot No. B2,  
Woodbine Gardens, Saut d’Eau Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of December, 2021, by 
Carl Desmond Curtis Mc Kain otherwise Desmond Mc Kain of 6, Eagles Crest, St. Lucien Road, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, RASHEED: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of November, 2024, of RASHEED MOHAMMED of 
Light Pole No. 4, Sum Sum Hill, Diamond Road, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of 
March, 2025, by Fazar Ibrahim Allaham Mohammed of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

MOHAMMED, SYLVIA SHAMSHOON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of August, 2008, of SYLVIA SHAMSHOON 
MOHAMMED of 12, Ferncastle Crescent Brampton, Ontario, Canada, L7A 3P2, who died on the 24th day of September, 
2022, by Saliman Ramsingh of 56, Walker Street, Frederick Settlement, Caroni, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in 
the Will;  

MOHAN, TEENA KALAWTIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 26th day of September, 2017, of TEENA KALAWTIE 
MOHAN otherwise TEENA MOHAN of 20, 5C, Indarsingh Drive, Diamond Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on 
the 8th day of March, 2025, by Debra Kamille Mohan-Armoogam otherwise Kamille Debra Mohan Armoogam of 
213, Golconda Village, Cipero Road, San Fernando, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

NARINE, BALDEO: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of October, 2019, of BALDEO NARINE of 21, Haven Crescent, 
Paradise West, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of November, 2024, by Malti Ramjitsingh-Narine of the 
same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

NIMBLETT, LOUIS ALEXANDER COLLIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOUIS ALEXANDER COLLIS 
NIMBLETT of 155, Calder Hall Road, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 21st day of October, 2020, by  
Avril Angelique Nimblett-Clarke of the same place,  his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

PIERRE, STEVELAND ANTHONY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEVELAND ANTHONY PIERRE of 
Light Pole No. 68, De Gannes and Jawahir Road, Guaico, Tamana, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 
10th day of March, 2023, by Krista Giselle La Kita Parsons otherwise Krista Giselle La Kita Liverpool of the  
same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

QUASHIE, GLORIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GLORIA QUASHIE otherwise GLORIA VIRGINIA 
QUASHIE otherwise PEARL GLORIA QUASHIE of Light Pole No. T5008414, Northside Road, Harmony Hall, Tobago, 
who died on the 4th day of December, 2010, by Kanika Kynda Quashie of Light Pole No. 64, Orange Grove, Road,  
St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Dale Carlthorp Quashie; 

RAHAMUT, GARY RASHEED: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GARY RASHEED RAHAMUT otherwise 
GARY RASHEED KAMAL-UD-DIN RAHAMUT of 80, Palmiste Bend, Coconut Drive, San Fernando, Trinidad, who 
died on the 12th day of April, 2022, by Camille Lima of 896, Mohammed Drive, Gulf View East, La Romain, Naparima, 
Trinidad, his sister and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMJOHN, ZOBIDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ZOBIDA of 3, Queen Street, Aranguez, San Juan,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of May, 2016, by Janine Jewell Browne-Sobers of 558, Onyx Circular, 
Edinburgh 500, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMPERSAD, SEETA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEETA RAMPERSAD of 123, St. Julien Road,  
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 13th day of February, 2025, by Deonarine Rampersad of the 
same place, her lawful husband; 

RAMPERSAD, SYLVIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of January, 1994, of SYLVIA RAMPERSAD otherwise 
JUANITA RAMPERSAD otherwise SYLVIA JUANITA RAMPERSAD of 13, Alta Garcia Gardens, Maracas Valley,  
St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of June, 2017, by Ian Rampersad of the same place, the  
sole executor named in the Will;  

ROCK, MC DONALD CLEMENT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MC DONALD CLEMENT ROCK otherwise 
MC DONALD ROCK otherwise MC DONALD ROCKE of 2, Juniper Drive, La Florissante, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, 
who died on the 1st day of August, 2023, by Candice Simone Cynthia Rock of the same place, his daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RUIZ-JAMES, ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANN RUIZ-JAMES of Lot No. 335, Melodians Crescent, 
Phase II, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of July, 2024, by Gordon James of the same place, her 
lawful husband; 

SALANDY, THERESA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of August, 2002, of THERESA SALANDY of  
Light Pole No. 81, St. Lucien Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of August, 2018, by Mark Salandy 
of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SAMAROO, HENRY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HENRY SAMAROO of 23, Corinth Road, Cocoyea,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of December, 2003, by Lydia Legall of D4, The Greens Fairways, 
Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SAMLAL, LOUTIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOUTIE SAMLAL otherwise LEELA SAMLAL of  
111, Todd’s Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of May, 2021, by Kishard Samlal of  
Electric Pole No. 56—2, Seecharan Branch Trace, Siewdass Road, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, her son and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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PROBATE  AND  LETTERS  OF  ADMINISTRATION–CONTINUED

SCOTT, CLYDE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CLYDE SCOTT of 8, Corallita Crescent, Malabar, Arima, 
Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of October, 2021, by Joyce Scott of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SCOTT, FAY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of April, 2025, of FAY SCOTT of 5, Anderson Terrace, Maraval,  
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of October, 2025, by Linden Scott and Warren Scott both of  
1, Anderson Terrace, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will;  

SEEPERSAD, JOSEPH: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of September, 1995, of JOSEPH SEEPERSAD of  
Light Pole No. 68, Limehead Road, Chase Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of June, 2002, by 
Rupiya Meera Seepersad of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

SIEWRATTAN, SATEESH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SATEESH SIEWRATTAN otherwise  
SATTISH SIEWRATTAN of 5, Tamarind Street, Edinburgh Gardens, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of 
March, 2021, by Naseem Siewrattan otherwise Naseem Mohammed of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SINANAN, HARRY PERSAD : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HARRY PERSAD SINANAN  of  
Light Pole No. 121, Guaico-Tamana Road, Cunaripo, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of 
April, 2021, by Narandai Singh-Sinanan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;  

SINGH, CHANDRICA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHANDRICA SINGH otherwise CHANDRIKA SINGH 
otherwise CHANDRICASINGH otherwise CHANDRIKASINGH of 4, Cumberbatch Street, Caroni, Trinidad, who died 
on the 27th day of February, 1993, by Parbhautee Persad of Light Pole No. 51, Union Street, Caroni Village, Caroni, 
Trinidad, his daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

SOON-DANIEL, SUPIN : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUPIN SOON-DANIEL otherwise  
SUPIN MARGARET DANIEL of 2522, Harpers Creek Court, Fresno, Fort Bend, Texas, 77545, United States of 
America, who died on the 30th day of May, 2016, by Marsha Senhouse of 110, Eastern Main Road, Tunapuna, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Maurice Rene Belfonte and Giselle Nicole Howell; 

THOMAS, ARLENE LOUISE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ARLENE LOUISE THOMAS otherwise  
ARLENE THOMAS of Light Pole No. 18, Beryl Drive, Sapphire Circular, Las Lomas 3, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on 
the 5th day of July, 2024, by Eulalia Irma Thomas of 8, Thompson Trace, Mount Hope Road, Mount Hope, St. Ann’s, 
Trinidad, her mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

VALENTINE-ALEXANDER, ATHELINE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ATHELINE  
VALENTINE-ALEXANDER of 19, Benares Street, St. James, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of  
June, 2024, by Wayne Mayon Alexander of the same place, her lawful husband; 

VINCENT, ROSANNE STEPHANIE : PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of November, 2020, of  
ROSANNE STEPHANIE VINCENT otherwise ROSEANN STEPHANIE VINCENT of Lot No. 30, Wilson Trace, 
Beach Road, Palo Seco, Erin, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of November, 2020, by Winston Ricardo Vincent 
otherwise Winston Vincent of Light Pole No. 22, Wilson Trace, Beach Road, Palo Seco, Erin, Trinidad, the sole executor 
named in the Will; 

WALKER, HERMAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 22nd day of November, 2018, of HERMAN WALKER of  
85, Perseverance Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of July, 2019, by Andy Constantine 
of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

WILFRED, HENRY UMRIGAR: PROBATE of the Will dated the 23rd day of September, 2014, of HENRY UMRIGAR 
WILFRED otherwise UMRIGAR HENRY WILFRED of 153, Old Southern Main Road, Mc Bean, Couva, Trinidad, who 
died on the 15th day of May, 2017, by Pamela Hosein of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will;  

WILLIAMS, IKIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IKIN WILLIAMS of 68, Panka Street, St. James,  
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of July, 2024, by Jeanette Williams of the same place, his lawful 
widow and relict; 

YICK, RUPERT CECIL TOM: PROBATE of the Will dated the 31st day of January, 2017, of RUPERT CECIL TOM YICK 
otherwise RUPERT TOM YICK of 3B, Mc Carthy Street, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of 
April, 2024, by Sophia Vailloo of 33, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, one of the executors named in the Will; 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 12th day of February, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  4TH  FEBRUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

32,337,812 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 31,914,882 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,222,853 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,222,853 

––––––— 43,884,203 –––––– 43,461,273 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

119,365 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 119,365 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 119,387 –––––– 119,387 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,628,922 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,628,016 
–––––——— 2,632,422 –––––– 2,631,516 

83,335 Fixed Assets: 83,335
–––––— –––––—  
46,719,347 46,295,511

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,427,069 Notes … … … … … … 8,451,730 
281,164 Coins … … … … … … 281,207 

––––––— 8,708,233 –––––– 8,732,937 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

13,400,102 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,435,920 
755,380 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 755,828 

(3,401,162) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (4,706,841) 
135,204 International Organisations … … … … 135,204 

1,953,016 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,953,016 
688,762 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 687,769 

–––––—– 13,531,302 –––––– 13,260,896 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
9,716,855 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,603,844 
6,063,656 Specific Provisions … … … … … 5,998,533 

––––––– 22,879,812   –––––– 22,701,678 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
46,719,347 46,295,511 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF    DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that at the expiration of three months 
from the date of this notice the names of the Companies 
appearing hereunder will, unless cause is shown to the contrary, 
be struck off the Register of Companies kept at this office, and 
the Companies will be dissolved: 

Name of Companies 

ARVA’S  FASHION  LTD.–A 5565 (95) 

BOSCON  LIMITED–C 2993 (95) 

 
Dated this 28th day of August, 2025 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 
 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 
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NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 30th January, 2026: 

Name of Companies 

#1  BODY  BAR  CLINIC  LTD.–C 2020121607227 

21  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–C 2022111600942  

A&A  DE  FREITAS  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–
C2020021708441 

ABENCO  RONARD  LTD.–A 5251 (95) 

ABOUD  &  DI  MAGGIO  DESIGN  LTD.– 
C 2016062907227 

ACCENTURE  CONSULTING  SERVICES  LIMITED– 
C 2022051705899 

AERO  ALLIANCE  CONTRACTORS  LTD.– 
C 2015062608148 

ALEXANDER  OFFSHORE  AND  MARINE  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2021043003223 

AQUATIC  SANITATION  &  PEST  CONTROL  LTD.– 
C 2025010700003 

ASCEND  DYNAMICS  LTD.–A 5349 (95) 

BA  BA  BLACKSHEEP  FARMING  ENTERPRISE  LTD.– 
C 2024091000008 

BEACON  CROSS–B 1996(95) 

BENJAMIN  STREET  RESIDENCES  MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2022112301823 

BEUROD  HOLDINGS  COMPANY  LIMITED–B 1239 (95) 

BRAMSHOL  TRADING  LTD.–C 2017121409414  

BZEB GROUP  OF  COMPANIES  LTD.–C 2023102500004 

CARLYLE  LA  CAILLE  LIMITED–C 2014041709567 

CEDROS  CHARITABLE  FOUNDATION– 
C 2021112503215  

CHRISTIAN  EDUCATION  CENTER  LIMITED– 
C 3614 (95) 

CHURCH  OF  GOD  OF  EAST  PATCHOGUE– 
C 2014031408845 

COOLING  EDGE  AIR  CONDITIONING  AND 
REFRIDGERATION  SERVICES  LIMITED–C 2752 (95) 

DATA  TRENDS  AND  SURVEYS  LIMITED–D 1290 (95) 

DIVINE  EMBRACE  SENIOR  SERENITY  LIMITED– 
C 2021020203707 

FEEL  RIGHT  AT  HOME  LIMITED–F 1437 (95) 

FIRSTCLASS  GAS  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED– 
F 1763 (95) 

FUNCTIONAL  ZEN  LTD.–C 2021121403988 

G.R.A.D.S.  AUTOMOTIVE  SERVICE  CENTRE 
LIMITED–C 2020020707762 

GAGOC  LIMITED–C 2024092500015 

GENEA  YOUTH  DEVELOPMENT  AND  LEADERSHIP 
TRAINING  PROGRAMME–C 2019120304813 

GLORNIKS  LTD.–G 1140 (95) 

GUARDIAN  FINANCING  LIMITED–C 2018112608141 

GZEN  HR  BUSINESS  SOLUTIONS  LTD.– 
C 2021011901261 

H2  ENERGY  LTD.–C 2017051104273 

HOLISTIC  TOUCH  MAINTENANCE  &  SERVICES 
LTD.–C 2020022709105 

INCORPORATED  TRADERS  LIMITED–I 1039 (95) 

INDIGO  GLOBAL  SOLUTIONS  LIMITED– 
C 2016061506904 

INDUSTRIAL  SKYWORKS  CARIBBEAN  LTD.– 
C 2016061506881 

INFINITE  MANAGEMENT  &  CONSULTANCY 
SERVICES  LIMITED–I 1324 (95) 

INSIGHT  TRINIDAD  LIMITED–I 1424 (95) 

ISI  TT  LIMITED–C 2013100906065 

ISLAND  FAMILY  MEDICAL  CLINICS  LTD.– 
I 2082 (95) 

ISLAND  FRESH  TROPICAL  LIMITED–I 1050 (95) 

JABBERWOCKY  PUBLISHING  LTD.–J 892 (95) 

JABEL  CREATIVE  LEARNING  CENTER  LTD.– 
C 2022103100202 

JASONS  JEWELLERY  CO.  LTD.–C 2012112100625 

JINELLIES  TAXI  AND  SCHOOL  TRANSPORTATION 
SERVICE  LTD.–C 2025082200012 

JOSEPH  ALEXANDER  AGGREGATE  LTD.– 
C 2016040805141 

JUBILEE  MUSIC  EDUCATIONAL  SUPPLIES  AND 
SERVICES  LTD.–J 1850 (95) 

JUICE  IT!  LIMITED–J 1220 (95) 

K&R  VARIETY  STORE  CO.  LTD.–K 1500 (95) 

K  B  HOLDINGS  LTD.–K 881 (95) 

K²AST  CONSTRUCTION  AND  SOLUTIONS  LTD.– 
C 2017032003264 

KAAS  CONSTRUCTION,  EQUIPMENT  RENTAL  AND 
TRANSPORT  LTD.–K 1604 (95) 

KAMLJIT  JEWELLERS  LTD.–C 2013050603236 

KAT  AND  FRA  COMPANY  LTD.–K 1136 (95) 

KCP  PROPERTIES  AND  CAR  RENTAL  LIMITED– 
C 2021081805563 

KIRKLAN  TECHNOLOGIES  LIMITED–K 965 (95) 

KRISH-SAV  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LTD.– 
K 1035 (95) 

KYANITE  VENTURES  LIMITED–C 2018121709029 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF  DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 30th January, 2026: 

Name of Companies 

LAMBADA  TRADING  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
L 1045 (95) 

LASER  GRAPHICS  MARKETING  LIMITED– 
L 1721 (95) 

LIBERTY  SOFTWARE  &  SERVICES  LTD.–L 1513 (95) 

LINCAJ  LIMITED–C 2015041506359 

LIQUID  ASSETS  LIMITED–L 1931 (95) 

LOCAL  BOY  ADVENTURES  LTD.–C 2022011005769 

LOVE  EVERYONE  INSPIRE  FOREVER  LTD.– 
C 2019092709164 

LUTCHMANSINGH  &  SONS  AUTO  SUPPLIES 
LIMITED–C 2016062807210 

M.  BASDEO  AUTOMOTIVE  REPAIR  AND  
TRANSPORT  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2021051404764 

M.R.  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–M 1327 (C) 

MADD  ENTERPRISE  LTD.–M 3524 (95) 

MAITRI  MOVING  PICTURES  LTD.–M 3351 (95) 

MALABAR  ALIGNMENT  CENTRE  LTD.–M 2691 (95) 

“MANAGEMENT  KNOW  HOW  LIMITED”–M 1285 (C) 

MANGO  TANGO  INTERACTIVE  LIMITED– 
M 2236 (95) 

MANPOWER  SERVICES  COMPANY  LIMITED– 
M 1521 (C) 

MARINSERV  LIMITED–M 2367 (95) T 

MARTINET  VIP  &  BODYGUARD  SECURITY 
SERVICES  LTD.–M 4015 (95) 

MEDICAL  CONSULTANTS  AND  DIAGNOSTICS  
LTD.–C 2013092305820  

MEDLINE  INDUSTRIES  LIMITED–C 2021052506081 

MEGHAN'S HOME FOR SPECIAL NEEDS LTD.– 
C 2014110603242 

MESON  ENGINEERING  LIMITED–M 2736 (95) 

METACOR  LIMITED–M 3892 (95) 

MIBATSON  DISTRIBUTION  LIMITED– 
C 2019111202863  

MICHELLE'S  PLACE  LIMITED–M 2237 (95) 

MINDSHARE  CARIBBEAN  LIMITED–M 3083 (95) 

MISTY  VIBES  LIMITED–C 2022022509481 

MURRAY  &  WARD  CONSULTING  LIMITED– 
M 3350 (95) 

NEIL  BRANDON-JOHN  INVESTIGATORS  PLUS 
LTD.–C 2020020707742 

NEMOY  HOLDINGS  LTD.–C 2022112902183 

NISKAR  AUTOMOTIVE  LIMITED–N 691 (95) 

NOBILITY  TECH  LIMITED–C 2021012001341 

NOOR  CORPORATE  HEALTH  COMPANY  LIMITED–
C 2017091107086 

NORTH  WEST  TRADING  LIMITED–N 610 (C) 

NORTHWESTERN  ASPHALT  PAVERS  LTD.– 
N 1217 (95) 

NUR  HOSSAN  OVERSEAS  LIMITED– 
C 2016072607968 

OCEAN  (ORGANIZATION  COMMITTED  TO 
EMPOWERING  ADVISING  AND  NURTURING)– 
O 362 (95) 

O'NEIL  AUTO  RENTALS  LIMITED– 
C 2016102400102 

OPHERO CONSTRUCTION & SCRAP DEALERS 
LIMITED–O 754 (95) 

OVER  THE  TOP  LIMITED–O 774 (95) 

P.C.  MAX  LTD.–P 2654 (95) 

P.N.  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–P 1759 (95) 

PALLADIO  LIMITED–P 2603 (95) 

PANCHO  ACTION  BUILDERS  &  DESIGNS 
LIMITED–C 2022082303461 

PARAMOUNT  MARKETING  LIMITED–P 2223 (95) 

PARK  AVE  SERVICES  LTD.–C 2024013100012 

PARTAP'S  GLASS  AND  CONSTRUCTION  WORKS 
LTD.–C 2024091600020 

PC-FRIDAY  LIMITED–C 2017082206679 

PEOPLE  ASPIRING  SUFFICIENCY–P 3798 (95) 

PERFECT INVESTMENT LIMITED–P 3455 (95) 

PHARMA  SERVE  LTD.–P 2649 (95) 

PHILADELPHIA  NETWORK–P 2221 (95) 

PHILCAR  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LIMITED– 
C 2015112601887 

PLANKZ  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–P 2079 (95) 

PLAYHOUSE  DAYCARE  & PRESCHOOL  LIMITED– 
C 2019042502058 

PLUMBAGO  LIMITED–P 2405 (95) 

PLUMBERS  MART  LIMITED–P 2415 (95) 

POTTER  REALTY  LIMITED–P 2409 (95) 

PRESCHEM  MARKETING  LTD.–P 2900 (95) 

PRIMECON  GENERAL  CONTRACTORS  LTD.– 
P 3149 (95) 

PRINCIPLE  INVESTMENTS  LIMITED–P 3568 (C) 

PRISTINE  ELECTRICAL  INSTALLATION  LIMITED–C 
2023061300022 

PROPERTIES AND ESTATES LIMITED– 
P 2499 (95) 

PRUDENTIAL  MANAGEMENT  SERVICES  LIMITED–
P 787 (C) 

QPS  INVESTMENTS  PROPERTIES  UNLIMITED– 
C 2023060200009 

QUANTUM  MEDICINE  STUDIO  LTD.–Q 360 (95) T 

QUEEN  GREEN  LIMITED–C 2022021708261 

QUIET  NOISE  NETWORK  CONSULTANCY 
LIMITED–C 2022060206445 

R&A  HEALTH  AND  WELLNESS  LTD.– 
C 2024111100002 

R.J.M  AND  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED–R 2016 (95) 

R.K.  GREENE  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–C 2014043009750 

RALEX  &  SONS  LIMITED–R 2637 (95) 

RALICO  INTERNATIONAL  TRAVELS  LIMITED– 
R 815 (C) 
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NOTICE  OF  INTENDED  REMOVAL  OF    DEFUNCT  
COMPANIES  FROM  REGISTER–CONTINUED 

[Section 461(3) of the Companies Act, 1995, Chap. 81:01] 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following companies are 
intended to be struck off the Register of Companies at the 
expiration of three (3) month from 30th January, 2026: 

Name of Companies 

RC  OILFIELD  CONSULTANCY  SERVICES  LTD.– 
C 2024011300002 

RAMDIAL  SINANAN  AND  SONS  COMPANY 
LIMITED–R 3097 (95) 

REIMAGINE  BY  KAJ  LIMITED–C 2019110101543 

REDHOT  HAULIERS  LTD.–R 3140 (95) 

RESTT  LTD.–R 2180 (95) 

RTL  SERVICES  LIMITED–R 1284 (C) 

RYAN’S  MAINTENANCE  &  LANDSCAPING COMPANY  
LIMITED–R 2441 (95) 

RYDON’S  LIMITED–R 1739 (95) 

S&A  TRUCK  &  EQUIPMENT  SPECIALIST  
LIMITED–C 2016051105969 

S.W.A.T.  ALARM  &  ELECTRONIC  CO.  LTD.– 
S 5968 (95) 

SAKY  GENERAL  CONTRACTING  AND  EQUIPMENT  
RENTAL  LIMITED–S 5120 (95) 

SELECTIVE  EXOTIC  PLANTS  AND  SEEDLING  CO. 
LTD.–C 2017022402866 

SHAFFICK  KHAN  ENTERPRISES  LTD.–S 5872 (95) 

SHALIMA’S  SHOE  SHOP  LIMITED–S 1440 (C) 

SHAMAL TRADERS  LIMITED–S 2657 (95) 

SHELL  MANATEE  LIMITED  FORMERLY  BG  
MANATEE ORIGINALLY  KERCHACK  LIMITED– 
S 7617 (95) 

SOMPTUEUX  PATISSERIE  LIMITED– 
C 2022041103621 

SONMAR  LIMITED–S 877 (C) 

SPICELANDTT  CO.  LTD.–C 2025040700001 

SPIRIT  PROPERTY  MANAGEMENT  LTD.– 
C 2021062209403 

STAPLEHOUSE  LIMITED–C 2016101709934 

SUCCESS  HEROES  KINDERGARTEN  LIMITED– 
C 2015103001121 

SUREPAY  (TRINIDAD)  LIMITED–C 2022071209691 

SWIMSUITS  BY  SHIV  LTD.–C 2019050702486 

TETE  BUILDING  GROUP  LTD.–C 2016091609165 

THE  AD  FOUNDATION  LIMITED–T 3570 (95) 

THE  ANDROMEDA  ASSOCIATES  LIMITED– 
C 2018021901202 

THE  DACH  COMPANY  LIMITED–C 2021021705581 

THE  GREATER  ANTILLES  SHIPPING  COMPANY 
LTD.–T 4202 (95) 

THE  REAL  CARIBBEAN  RESEARCH  AND 
PRODUCTION  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2017060604944  

THREE  MONKEYS  INITIATIVE  LTD.– 
C 2019112604584 

TOBAGO  INTEGRATED  LIVESTOCK  LIMITED– 
C 2021080503541 

TRANSCENDENT  REAL  ESTATE  HOLDINGS 
LIMITED–C 2015041706433 

TREND  MEDIA  COMMUNICATIONS  (TRINIDAD  & 
TOBAGO)  LIMITED–C 2014052600253 

TREVOR  AND  WENDELL’S  CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY  LIMITED–T 6399 (95) 

TRINI  SERVICES  ONLINE  ADVERTISING  COMPANY 
LIMITED–C 2016050605847 

TRINIDAD  MOVIE  EQUIPMENT  RENTAL  COMPANY 
LIMITED–T 7156 (95) 

TROYS  POOLSIDE  SOLUTIONS  LTD.– 
C 2022060706807 

TT  EATS  LTD.–C 2019071205043 

UNIFORMS  FOR  YOU  LTD.–C 2021101901506 

UNITED  SERVICES  AND  SALES  LIMITED–U 56 (C) 

UNIVERSAL  AUTOMOBILES  LIMITED–U 342 (95) 

UNLISTED  PRIVATE  CLUB  AND  LOUNGE  LTD.– 
C 2013072604848 

VARIETY  ENTERPRISES  LIMITED–V 595 (95) 

VYBE  TECHNOLOGIES  LTD.–V 1099 (95) 

WORK  AND  PLAY  WELLNESS  LIMITED– 
C 2021031007325 

YAHVION  PUBLISHING  COMPANY  LTD.–Y 147 (95) 

ZECHE  PIECES  COMPANY  LTD.–C 2020092304601 

 
Dated this 30th day of January, 2026 at the Registrar 

General’s Office. 
 

K.  BRIDGEWATER 
Registrar General 

 

191 
TRANSFER  OF  LICENCE 

(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 
–––– 

BOROUGH OF SIPARIA 
 

NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee for the Borough of Siparia, by  
Raoutie Jaikaran of No. 167 Southern Main Road, Pepper Village, 
Fyzabad, that it is his intention to apply to the Licensing 
Committee at the Siparia District Court on THURSDAY THE 19TH 
DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026 for a transfer to him of the Licence to 
carry on the trade of a Spirit Grocer now held by  
Jagdis Jaikaran, in respect of premises situate at  
No. 167 Southern Main Road, Pepper Village, Fyzabad. 
 

Dated this 28th day of January, 2026 at the Siparia District 
Court. 
 

K.  BALWANT 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Borough of Siparia
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